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Q2 2014 Executive summary

• Global tech spending, revised down from 3.2% to 2.1% growth in 2014, reflects the tough market 
conditions for computer, communications and EMS firms.  Through August roughly 80,000 jobs have 
been cut in these subsectors, with computer makers responsible for the majority of the reductions. 1,2

• Looking forward to 2015-2018, Gartner forecasts tech spending will improve and return to more 
normal growth levels (3.7%) as IT continues the transition from technology and processes to a focus 
on new business models enabled by digitalization.1

• Modest European economic growth suggests a 2.3% rise in tech spending in 2014 that will accelerate 
to almost 5% in 2015 as economic growth begins to solidify and the European tech markets return to 
healthier rates of expansion and growth.3

• Cloud and mobile applications continue to grow, with data analytics rapidly becoming a force of its 
own.  Internet and Software subsectors, and to a lesser degree Semiconductor, are the beneficiaries. 
Further, as the tech sector becomes ever more critical to adjacent industries in defining market 
leadership through “outcomes” rather than services or products, Internet, software and analytics will 
grow.

• this year, the tech sector has announced 80,088 job cuts. A 41% jump from last year. Of 

Solid results posted by most sectors though challenging market conditions 
continue to impact computer, communications and EMS companies 

1. Gartner, July 2014
2. Seeking Alpha, Sept ember 5, 2014
3. Forrester, August 2014
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Q2 2014 Executive summary (continued)

• A new milestone was reached in Q2’14 for worldwide smartphone shipments. Vendors shipped a total 
of 301.3 million smartphones worldwide in Q2’14, up 25.3% from the 240.5 million units shipped in 
Q2’13.3

• The dominant smartphone operating systems, Android and iOS, saw their combined market share 
swell to 96.4% in Q2’14, leaving little space for competitors. Android was the primary driver with its 
vendor partners shipping a total of 255.3 million Android-based smartphones in Q2’14, up 33.3% 
year over year.  Apple’s iOS market share declined despite posting 12.7% year-over-year shipment 
growth.4

• After eight quarters of declining shipments, worldwide PC shipments experienced flat growth in 
Q2’14. Worldwide PC shipments totaled 75.8 million units, a 0.1% increase from Q2’13. 5

• While the worldwide PC market reversed two years of declining shipments in Q2’14, there were mixed 
results as stabilization in developed markets was offset by a decline in emerging markets. The PC 
industry in emerging markets has been impacted by the allure of low-cost tablets which continue to 
take market share from PCs. However, the halt to declining shipments in Q2 suggests the consumer 
installed base restructuring peaked during 2013. 5

• Server shipments grew slightly in Q2’14, increasing 1.3%  year over year, accompanied by a 2.8% rise 
in revenue from Q2’13.4 All regions showed growth in both shipments and vendor revenue except for 
Eastern Europe, Japan and Latin America; Middle East and Africa posted the highest shipment 
growth with a 6% increase, while Asia/Pacific, North America and EMEA grew by 5%, 1.6% and 0.8% 
in Q2’14.5

4.       IDC.com, August 2014
5.       Gartner, August 2014
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Q2 2014 Executive summary (continued)

• Following the momentum of Q4’13 and Q1’14, global technology IPO activity surged in the second 
quarter with 43 IPOs raising US$12.3bn in proceeds, a year-over-year increase of 153% and 327% 
respectively; compared to last quarter, the number of deals increased by 65% and deal size increased 
by 79%. Further, confidence continues to build as the VIX® (volatility index) is now at the lowest 
level since the start of 2007 and new filings are gaining momentum.6

• Second quarter US technology deal volumes and value remained at historical norms while new deal 
announcements increased.  Deal value was boosted in the quarter by hardware and semiconductor 
deals. Third and fourth quarter deal volume is expected to remain strong due to the healthy number 
of strategic buyers with substantial amounts of cash on hand.7

6.      PwC Global Tech IPO Review, Q2 2014
7.      PwC  US Technology Deal Insights, Q2 2014 Update
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Source::  ISM 
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Recession Threshold (43.7)

The Purchasing Manager’s index increased to 55.2 in Q2’14, reversing the prior quarter’s decline.  
Though the June PMI indicates growth for the 63rd consecutive month in the overall economy, and 
indicates expansion in the manufacturing sector for the 15th consecutive month, based on the 
recession threshold of 43.2, the US recovery has been sluggish.

US Purchasing Manager’s Index (PMI) trends (Q2’05- Q2’14)
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Snapshot by subsector

Communications 
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Market analysis 
Communications

• As the economy has improved, consumer and business spending on communications has increased. 
Furthermore, spending on higher-end communications devices, such as smartphones and tablet PCs, 
are driving the market’s expansion, as consumers look to purchase the “latest and greatest” technology. 
Businesses are also spending money on communications technology, including faster and more 
powerful commercial-grade communications equipment. Municipalities, slowly recovering from the 
2008 recession, are also slowly increasing expenditures.

• Pricing pressure remains strong due to advances in manufacturing technology which continue to drive 
down the cost of production. Manufacturers are attempting to keep costs down through more efficient 
manufacturing and automation and an increasing use of offshore manufacturing capabilities. At the 
same time, as the price of communications equipment falls, consumers in developing and emerging 
markets are able to purchase these products, helping to drive sales growth beyond traditional markets.

• Networking has been a high-growth area for the computing industry, as both businesses and consumers 
look to access and function through these channels. The ability to connect communications devices of 
all types is increasingly important, as consumers and businesses now expect each device to be able to 
share data now stored in the “cloud”. As a result, even low-cost communications equipment is now 
equipped with basic wireless or wired networking technology, including Wi-Fi modules or Ethernet 
ports.1

1. Avention, July 2014
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Market analysis (continued)
Communications
• The worldwide smartphone market reached a new high in Q2’14, moving past the 300 million unit 

mark for the first time. Vendors shipped a total of 301.3 million smartphones worldwide in Q2’14, 
up 25% from the 240.5 million units shipped in Q2’13.

• The dominant smartphone operating systems, Android and iOS, saw their combined market share 
swell to 96.4% in the second quarter, leaving little space for competitors. Android was the primary 
driver with its vendor partners shipping a total of 255.3 million Android-based smartphones in 
Q2’14, up 33.3% year over year. Meanwhile, iOS saw its market share decline despite posting 12.7% 
year-over-year shipment growth. 2

• Motorola Solutions’ sales declined 7% to US$1.4bn primarily reflecting lower sales in North 
America as well as in Asia Pacific and the Middle East. Europe, Africa and Latin America sales saw 
double-digit growth. Product sales declined 10% driven primarily by lower subscriber and systems 
revenues, while services declined 1%. Gross margins also improved versus 2013  primarily due to 
cost-reduction initiatives. However, net income declined 70% year over year due to a prior year 
US$59mn tax benefit.

• Nokia completed the sale of its Devices & Services business to Microsoft on April 25, 2014. The 
transaction also included an agreement to license patents to Microsoft.  In connection with the 
close, Nokia repaid approximately EUR1.5bn convertible bonds issued by Nokia to Microsoft. 

2.      IDC, August 2014
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Q1 performance
Communications

Company Q2’14
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross margin 

(%)
Net income/(loss)

(US$ millions)
EPS (US$) Market cap 

(US$ millions)

Cisco Systems Inc 12,357 59.93% 2,247 0.43 132,966 

LM Ericsson* 7,979  36.35% 387 0.12 38,204 

Motorola Solutions Inc 1,393 47.09% 78 0.30 16,754 

Nokia Corp** 4,014 43.98% (36) (0.01) 28,078 

* SEK to USD exchange rate used for Ericsson is 0.14547 USD/SEK.

**EUR to USD exchange rate used for Nokia is 1.3645 USD/EUR.

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.

Company Q2’13
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross margin 

(%)
Net income/(loss)

(US$ millions)
EPS (US$) Market cap 

(US$ millions)

Cisco Systems Inc 12,417 59.17% 2,270 0.42 135,078 

LM Ericsson* 8,510 32.39% 233 0.07 35,674

Motorola Solutions Inc 2,107 48.84% 258 0.94 15,350 

Nokia Corp** 7,437 33.49% (363) (0.08) 13,884 

* SEK to USD exchange rate used for Ericsson is 0.1538 USD/SEK.

**EUR to USD exchange rate used for Nokia is 1.3753 USD/EUR.
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Snapshot by subsector

Consumer Electronics
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Market analysis
Consumer Electronics

• Consumer sentiment toward technology spending reached its highest level since December of 2012. The 
CEA Index of Consumer Expectations (ICE), which measures consumer expectations about the broader 
economy, increased by 0.6 points from last month to reach 171.3 in July, the highest level so far in 2014. 
The improved sentiment is helping establish a solid foundation for stronger tech spending—especially 
with the growth of emerging technologies like wearables and Ultra HDTV—to materialize in the back 
half of 2014.1

• The new US Consumer Electronics Sales and Forecasts report projects that total industry revenue will 
reach a record US$211.3bn in 2014; a steady, two percent increase from US$207bn in sales in 2013. 
This mid-year update is in line with CEA’s projection in January, slightly adjusted after better-than-
expected 2013 revenue growth. Looking ahead to 2015, CEA expects industry sales to grow by 1.2 
percent, with industry revenues reaching another all-time high of US$214bn.1

• Revenues from emerging product categories will grow by 242% year over year in 2014, and another 
108% in 2015. These developing technology categories include 3D printers, health and fitness devices, 
smart watches, Ultra HD television displays and smart thermostats, a newly-introduced sales category 
to the ICE report.1

• Innovations within the television category will help drive sales this year, as consumers choose larger 
screen sizes and premium display features to upgrade their home video experience. Despite a steady 
decline in average wholesale prices, TV sales remain critical to the industry’s overall bottom line with 
total TV sets and displays projected to reach US$18.4bn in 2014, down 5% from 2013.1

1. Consumer Electronics Association, May 2014
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Market analysis (continued)
Consumer Electronics

• Reflecting these industry trends, Apple Inc’s revenue increased by US$2.1bn in Q3’14 compared to the 
same period in 2013, representing growth of 6%. Net sales and unit sales increased for iPhones, 
resulting primarily from the continued shift to smart phones by consumers across the globe. Net sales 
and unit sales increased for Macs due to strong demand for MacBook Air which was updated with 
faster processors as well as lower prices in April 2014 and due to sales of the new Mac Pro which 
became available in December 2013. Net sales of iTunes, Software and Services grew primarily due to 
increased revenue from sales of iOS Apps, AppleCare and licensing. In contrast, net sales and unit sales 
for iPad declined in the third quarter of 2014 compared to the same period in 2013 due to lower unit 
sales in many markets. Growth in total net sales during the third quarter of 2014 was also negatively 
impacted by the continuing decline of iPod sales. Geographically growth in net sales was particularly 
strong in Greater China where revenue grew 28% in the third quarter of 2014 compared to the same 
period in 2013. 

• Sony also benefitted from the increased consumer demand, with sales of 1,809.9bn yen 
(US$17,920mn), an increase of 5.8% year over year. This growth was primarily due to a significant 
increase in G&NS segment sales, reflecting the contribution of the PlayStation 4 (“PS4”) which was 
launched in November 2013, a significant increase in the Pictures segment sales primarily due to 
higher theatrical revenues in Motion Pictures, as well as the favorable impact of foreign exchange rates. 
This increase was partially offset by a significant decrease in sales in “All Other Category”, primarily 
related to Sony’s exit from the PC business. Operating income increased 34.3bn yen year over year to 
69.8bn yen (US$691mn). This growth was primarily due to a significant improvement in the operating 
results of the G&NS segment, but was partially offset by a significant deterioration in the operating 
results of the MC segment. 
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Q2 performance 
Consumer Electronics
Company Q2’14

Revenue
(US$ millions)

Gross
margin (%)

Net income /(loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Apple Inc 37,432 39.36% 7,748 1.28 584,947 

Canon Inc 9,176 52.17% 800 0.72 36,681 

Philips* 7,222 41.19% 332 0.35 29,344 

Sony Corp 17,920 36.41% 265 0.23 17,503 

Toshiba Corporation 13,940 25.29% 89 0.02 18,537 

*EUR to USD exchange rate used for Philips is 1.3645 USD/EUR.

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.

Company Q2’13

Revenue
(US$ millions)

Gross
margin (%)

Net income /(loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Apple Inc 35,323 37.02% 6,900 1.07 453,403 

Canon Inc 9,766 48.97% 672 0.58 36,384 

Philips* 7,383 41.95% 414 0.46 29,472 

Sony Corp 17,300 34.95% 35 0.03 22,330 

Toshiba Corporation 14,046 25.22% 54 0.01 18,844 

*EUR to USD exchange rate used for Philips is 1.3058 USD/EUR.
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Snapshot by subsector

EMS/Distributors
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Market analysis 
EMS/Distributors

• The Electronics Manufacturing Services (EMS) and Original Design Manufacturers (ODM) market, 
valued at about US$363.8bn in 2013, is experiencing negative growth due to continued decline in 
laptop shipments. Expectations are for a 2% drop in 2014 with a possible rebound of 1.5% to 
US$367.6bn in 2015. In the global EMS and ODM industry, there are about 300-350 companies, but 
the top eight enterprises control 81% market share.  Accordingly, it is difficult for medium-sized 
enterprises to see growth.1

• Flextronics’ net sales were US$6.6bn in Q2’14, an increase of approximately US$0.8bn or 14.7% from 
US$5.8bn in Q2’13. Revenue increased across all of its business groups, except for Integrated Network 
Solutions. Revenue from the Consumer Technology Group and Industrial & Emerging Industries 
business groups increased by US$0.6bn and US$0.2bn, respectively.  The increased revenue from the 
Consumer Technology Group is a result of the acquisition of certain manufacturing operations from 
Google’s Motorola Mobility LLC during the first quarter of fiscal 2014 and the business ramping up 
during the mid to latter part of fiscal 2014. The increase in revenue from the Industrial & Emerging 
Industries business group is attributable to an increase across product categories, most notably in 
semiconductor capital equipment and household appliances businesses versus the prior year period. 

1.      The Telegraph, Calcutta, India, June 2014
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Market analysis (continued) 
EMS/Distributors

• The 5.8% increase in Ingram Micro’s consolidated net sales for Q2’14, compared to Q2’13, reflected 
strong growth in North America, Europe and Latin America, which more than offset the decline in 
Asia-Pacific.  Lower mobility business handset sales into Indonesia impacted the Asia-Pacific results. 
During Q2’14, Ingram Micro incurred net reorganization costs of US$23.51mn, related to employee 
termination benefits as the company adjusted its cost structure to align with its global organizational 
effectiveness program. Also included was a write-off of US$7.53mn for a previously acquired trade 
name.  The company also incurred higher interest expense as a result of higher average debt levels in 
countries where the company is experiencing strong growth and interest rates are higher, as well as 
higher costs for discounting programs. 
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Q2 performance 
EMS/Distributors
Company Q2’14

Revenue
(US$ millions)

Gross
margin (%)

Net income/(loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Arrow Electronics Inc 5,677 13.17% 128 1.27 7,566 

Avnet Inc 7,049 11.87% 186 1.33 6,045 

Flextronics 
International Ltd 6,643 5.73% 174 0.29 6,598 

Foxconn 29,450 7.10% 0.69 0.05 4319

Ingram Micro 10,909 5.81% 51 0.32 4.481

Company Q2’13
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross

margin (%)
Net income/(loss)

(US$ millions)
EPS

(US$)
Market cap 

(US$ millions)

Arrow Electronics Inc 5,306 13.00% 90 0.86 4,998 

Avnet Inc 6,591 11.70% 126 0.91 4,605 

Flextronics 
International Ltd 5,791 5.98% 59 0.09 4,778 

Foxconn 29,376 5.80% 0.56 0.04 4,858

Ingram Micro 10,308 5.78% 70 0.45 2,901

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.
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Snapshot by subsector
Internet
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Market analysis
Internet

• The emergence of mobile data captured from smartphones and tablets, including location information, 
calendar details, and specific commands given to apps, such as Apple's Siri digital assistant, is 
generating a mountain of data that can be used to create more targeted advertising. Marketers are not 
only tracking consumer preferences but also the precise location of consumers to push more relevant 
advertisements, ultimately leading to higher conversion rates.1

• Increased accessibility of wireless connectivity is also leading to the growth of Internet usage. While 2G 
remains the dominant technology in terms of the number of connections, the proportion has fallen from 
90% of total connections in 2008 to 67% in 2013. By 2020, 2G connections will account for only a third 
of the total connection base, with 3.2 billion 2G connections. The declining proportion of 2G 
connections reflects the strong growth in 3G and, more recently, 4G connections. This is leading to 
greater data functionality. 2

• Social media is an important driving force for the Internet. Facebook’s average Daily Active Users 
(DAUs) was 829 million in Q2’14, an increase of 19% year over year. Mobile’s average DAUs was 654 
million in Q2’14, an increase of 39% year over year. 

1. Avention, July 2014
2. GSM Mobile Economy , August 2014
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Market analysis (continued)
Internet
• Amazon's sales increased year over year by 23% in Q2'14 to US$19.3bn. Changes in currency 

exchange rates positively impacted net sales by US$237mn in Q2'14 and negatively by US$392mn 
for Q2'13. North American sales increased 26% in Q2’14. The sales growth reflects increased unit 
sales (including sales by marketplace sellers) and Amazon Web Services, which instituted several 
pricing changes. Increased unit sales was largely driven by reduced prices and increased sales in 
growing categories such as Electronics and Other General Merchandise. International sales increased 
18% year over year. Over time it is expected that international sales will represent 50% or more of 
consolidated net sales. Amazon’s net loss was US$126mn in Q2’14, compared to net loss of US$7mn 
in Q2’13. The increase in net loss was due to tax provisions.

• LinkedIn Corp. reported revenue of US$534mn in Q2'14, an increase of 47% compared to 
US$364mn in Q2'13. Revenue growth was driven by an increase in demand for their Talent Solutions 
product. US revenue totaled US$318mn, representing 60% of total revenue in Q2'14. Revenue from 
international markets totaled US$216mn in Q2'14, a 55% increase year over year and reflecting 
greater penetration in EMEA and Asia Pacific. Net loss in the second quarter was US$1mn, 
compared to net income of US$3.7mn in Q2'13. This was due to increased sales and marketing and 
R&D costs. 

• Yelp Inc.’s net revenue was US$88.8mn in Q2’14, reflecting 61% growth year over year. Average 
monthly unique visitors grew 27% year over year to approximately 138 million, and average monthly 
mobile unique visitors grew 51% year over year to approximately 68 million. Active local business 
accounts grew 55% year over year to approximately 79,900. Net income in Q2’14 was US$2.7mn or 
US$0.04 per share compared to a net loss of US$0.9mn or US$(0.01) per share in Q2’13.  Yelp 
expanded their sales force to reach more local businesses, making local advertising more valuable 
and resulting in the segment’s revenue growing 69% year over year. In addition to the increased 
number of businesses, there was also an increase in average spend per brand (business).
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Q2 performance 
Internet

Company Q2’14
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross 

margin (%)
Net 

income/(loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Amazon 19,340 30.72% (126) (0.27) 150,048 

eBay 4,366 68.12% 676 0.53 62,124 

Google 15,955 61.68% 3,422 4.99 395,178 

LinkedIn 534 86.98% (1) (0.01) 21,022 

Netflix 1,340 31.75% 71 1.15 26,417 

Yahoo! 1,084 70.95% 273 0.26 35,507 

Yelp 89 93.42% 3 0.04 5,435 

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.
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Q2 performance (continued)
Internet

Company Q2’13
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross 

margin (%)
Net 

income/(loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Amazon 15,704 27.65% (7) (0.02) 143,189 

eBay 3,877 68.55% 640 0.49 72,199 

Google 14,105 56.94% 3,228 9.54 289,032 

LinkedIn 364 86.41% 4 0.03 28,026 

Netflix 1,069 28.48% 29 0.49 18,324 

Yahoo! 1,135 71.01% 331 0.30 35,328 

Yelp 55 93.01% (1) (0.01) 4,202 

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.
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Snapshot by subsector
Semiconductors
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Market analysis
Semiconductors

• According to the Semiconductor Industry Association, a proposal to cut tariffs on new and innovative 
products such as multi-component semiconductors (MCOs) is likely to strengthen the global industry. 
Industry leaders from China, Europe, Japan, South Korea and the US met recently and recommended 
expanding the Information Technology Agreement (ITA), a global pact that provides for duty-free 
treatment of semiconductors and other IT products. The leaders want to make MCOs duty-free. MCOs 
enable multiple electronic components inside a single package to increase functionality, allowing for 
more sophisticated integrated circuit performance in smartphones, laptops and tablets. Inclusion of 
MCOs in an expanded ITA would result in global annual tariff savings of up to US$300mn and 
stimulate industry growth, according to the World Semiconductor Council.1

• Leaders in the semiconductor industry are expecting modest revenue growth in 2014. Some 
encouraging trends as witnessed by industry leaders for the semiconductor  industry include: (1) 
applications for semiconductors will continue to expand, particularly in the automotive and medical 
device segments and (2) markets are also expected to broaden geographically, with demand continuing 
to shift from traditional markets in North America and Europe to China and other emerging markets.1

• According to Marketline, the most significant demand for semiconductors in 2014 should come from 
the automotive end market, as the consumption of electronic components for safety, infotainment, 
navigation and fuel efficiency continues to increase. The demand from wireless infrastructure 
manufacturers is also expected to increase, as transition to 3G and 4G infrastructure continues, 
volumes of data across the world are rising and there is a strong need for infrastructure build-outs to 
support these volumes and to deal with connectivity issues, such as network congestion, power 
reliability, privacy and security.2

1. First Research - Semiconductor & Other Electronic Component Manufacturing, June 2014 
2. Marketline Report – Global Semiconductors, April 2014
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Market analysis (continued) 
Semiconductors

• The Semiconductor Industry Association (SIA) announced that the worldwide sales of semiconductors 
reached US$82.7bn during Q2’14, an increase of 5.4% over Q1’14 and a jump of 10.8% compared to 
Q2’13. Global sales for the month of June 2014 were US$27.57bn, marking the industry’s highest 
monthly sales ever. June sales were 10.8% higher than the June 2013 total of US$24.88bn. Year-to-
date sales during the first half of 2014 were 11.1% higher than they were at the same point in 2013, 
which was a record year for semiconductor revenues. 3

• Regionally, sales in June 2014 were up compared to last month in the Americas (4.9%), Asia Pacific 
(2.1%), Japan (2.1%) and Europe (1.9%). Compared to June 2013, sales increased in the Americas 
(12.1%), Europe (12.1%), Asia Pacific (10.5%) and Japan (8.5%). All four regional markets have posted 
better year-to-date sales through the first half of 2014 than they did through the same point last year. 
As compared to Q1’14, the Three-Month-Moving Average Sales for Q2’14 increased in the Americas 
(5.1%), Asia Pacific (6.0%), Japan (4.9%) and Europe (3.5%).3

• According to Gartner Inc., worldwide semiconductor revenue is on pace to reach US$336bn in 2014, a 
6.7% increase from 2013, and up from the previous quarter's forecast of 5.4% growth. Gartner believes 
the sequential growth in the second quarter of 2014 is likely to outpace market expectations. DRAM 
pricing remained firm, and this, coupled with growth in key system markets, is expected to help propel 
the DRAM market to exceed US$41bn in 2014. The memory market remained volatile owing to big 
supply and demand cycles, and Gartner predicts the next big memory oversupply downturn to hit in 
2016, weakening overall semiconductor growth. Gartner also projected that the worldwide 
semiconductor capital equipment spending is expected to total US$38.5bn in 2014, an increase of 15% 
from 2013 spending of US$33.5bn.4

3. SIA, August 2014 
4. Gartner, July 2014



PwC
Technology Sector Scorecard

27

Market analysis (continued) 
Semiconductors

• Despite overall growth in the sector, in Q2’14, Applied Materials generated orders of US$2.48bn, down 
by 6% sequentially, but up by 24% year over year. Silicon Systems Group orders were US$1.57bn, down 
by 6%, with decreases in DRAM and foundry. Applied Global Services orders, on the other hand, were 
US$552mn, up by 3%. Display orders of US$296mn were also down by 13% but remained at high levels, 
reflecting continued strong demand for TV production capacity. Applied Material’s net sales of 
US$2.27bn was down by 4% sequentially and up by 15% year over year. The company recorded GAAP 
gross margin of 43.8%, operating income of US$391mn or 17.3% of net sales, and net income of 
US$301mn, or $0.24 per diluted share. 

• Reflecting the overall sector growth, TSMC saw strength of demand for its wafers across all segments in 
the second quarter. By application, Computer, Communication, Consumer and Industrial/Standard all 
increased (quarter over quarter) by 14%, 19%, 31% and 25%, respectively, resulting in a quarter-over-
quarter  increase of 16.3% (with forex effect) in net sales. 28nm process technology contributed 37% of 
total wafer revenues for the quarter. Advanced technologies (40/45nm and below) accounted for 56% of 
total wafer revenues, up from 55% in Q1’14. Revenues from Fabless/System customers accounted for 
85% of total wafer revenues in Q2’14. TSMC’s gross margin was 49.8% in Q2’14, 2.3% points higher 
than Q1’14, mainly due to higher capacity utilization, partially offset by unfavorable inventory valuation 
adjustments due to changes in utilization rates and the margin dilution from 20nm ramp.
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Q2 performance 
Semiconductors

Company Q2’14

Revenue
(US$ millions)

Gross
margin (%)

Net income/(loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Intel 13,831 64.47% 2,796 0.55 153,042 

Applied Materials 2,265 43.80% 301 0.24 25,710 

Texas Instruments 3,292 57.14% 683 0.62 83,194 

TSMC 6,076 49.82% 1,981 0.38 110,925

Qualcomm Inc 6,806 59.74% 2,238 1.31 133,098

Company Q2’13

Revenue
(US$ millions)

Gross
margin (%)

Net income/(loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Intel 12,811 58.31% 2,000 0.39 120,690

Applied Materials 1,975 40.81% 168 0.14 19,605 

Texas Instruments 3,047 51.53% 660 0.58 60,667

TSMC 5,225 49.03% 1,735 0.07 95,004 

Qualcomm Inc 6,243 60.00% 1,580 0.90 104,220 

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.
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Snapshot by subsector
Software
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Market analysis 
Software

• Worldwide spending on information security will reach US$71.1bn in 2014, an increase of 7.9% year 
over year, with the data loss prevention segment recording the fastest growth at 18.9%. Total 
information security spending will grow by 8.2% in 2015 to reach US$76.9bn.1

• By 2015, roughly 10% of overall IT security enterprise product capabilities are forecasted to be delivered 
in the cloud. A significant number of security markets are being impacted by new delivery models. This 
is resulting in the growth of cloud-based security services, which are transforming the way security is 
supplied and consumed by customers. More than 30% of security controls deployed to the small or 
midsize business (SMB) segment is expected to be cloud-based by 2015. Regulatory compliance has 
been a major factor driving spending on security in the last three years, particularly in the US.1

• Software-defined networking (SDN) continues to gain ground within the broader enterprise and cloud 
service provider markets for datacenter networking. The worldwide SDN market for the enterprise and 
cloud service provider segments is expected to grow from US$960mn in 2014 to over US$8bn by 2018, 
representing a robust CAGR of 89.4%. This forecast for the SDN ecosystem includes in-use physical 
network infrastructure, controller and network-virtualization software, SDN network and security 
services and related applications, and SDN-related professional services. Software-defined networking 
is an innovative architectural model that is capable of delivering automated provisioning, network 
virtualization, and network programmability to data centers and enterprise networks.2

1 .     Gartner press release, July 2014
2 IDC press release, August 2014
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Market analysis (continued) 
Software

• Intuit posted revenue of US$714mn in Q2’14, up 13%, and reached a key inflection point in Small 
Business; for the first time more new customers chose QuickBooks Online over QuickBooks Desktop. 
QuickBooks Online subscribers increased by 40%, with approximately 60,000 new customers. Further, 
QuickBooks Online subscribers outside the US grew more than 150% to 84,000.

• Microsoft Corp’s Devices and Consumer revenue grew 42% to US$10.0bn. Windows OEM revenue grew 
3%, driven by 11% growth in Windows OEM Pro revenue. Office 365 Home and Personal subscribers 
totaled more than 5.6 million, with an increase of more than one million subscribers in the second 
quarter. The acquired Phone Hardware business from Nokia contributed US$1.99bn to this quarter’s 
revenue. Bing search advertising revenue grew 40% and US search share grew to 19.2%. Commercial 
revenue grew 11% to US$13.48bn and commercial cloud revenue grew 147%. Windows volume licensing 
revenue grew 11%. Server products revenue, including Azure, grew 16%. Microsoft completed the 
acquisition of the Nokia Devices and Services (“NDS”) business on April 25, 2014. 

• Amazon announced the US$970 million acquisition of Twitch Interactive, an online video channel for 
video games that attracts 55 million monthly active gamers. Twitch owns live-streaming technology that 
supports simultaneous watching for game tournaments and other events.

• VMware’s revenues for Q2’14 were US$1.46bn, an increase of 17% year over year. Excluding revenues 
attributable to Pivotal and all divestitures that occurred in 2013, revenues for Q2’14 increased 18% year 
over year. Operating income for the second quarter was US$200mn, a decrease of 26% year over year, 
reflecting the impact of the AirWatch acquisition. Net income in the second quarter was US$167mn or 
US$0.38 per diluted share, down 32% per diluted share compared to US$245mn or US$0.57 per 
diluted share in Q2’13. 
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Q2 performance 
Software

Company Q2’14
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross 

margin (%)
Net 

Income/(Loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Adobe 1,068 85.50% 89 0.17 35,909 

Intuit 714 76.05% (39) (0.14) 23,270 

Microsoft 23,382 67.52% 4,612 0.55 343,566 

Oracle 11,320 82.94% 3,646 0.80 186,989 

SAP 5,664 68.95% 760 0.64 91,900 

Symantec 1,735 82.19% 236 0.34 15,908 

VMware 1,457 85.04% 167 0.38 41,662 
*Euro to USD exchange rate used for SAP is 1.3645 USD/Euro.

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.
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Q2 performance (continued)
Software

Company Q2’13
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross 

margin (%)
Net 

Income/(Loss)
(US$ millions)

EPS
(US$)

Market cap 
(US$ millions)

Adobe 1,011 85.22% 76 0.15 22,958 

Intuit 634 77.97% (16) (0.05) 21,388 

Microsoft 19,896 72.40% 4,965 0.59 277,755 

Oracle 10,947 80.49% 3,807 0.80 145,568 

SAP 5,304 69.32% 947 0.80 88,224 

Symantec 1,709 82.65% 157 0.22 17,311 

VMware 1,243 85.80% 244 0.57 34,868 
*Euro to USD exchange rate used for SAP is 1.3753 USD/Euro.

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.
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Snapshot by subsector
Software Services
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• An all-time record high of 340 outsourcing contracts were signed in Q2’14 with growth coming mostly 
from deals valued at under US$40mn annually. These contracts generated US$6.4bn in annual contract 
value (ACV), also a record, and increased 72% versus the same period last year, despite a falloff in the 
number of mega deals (contracts valued greater than US$100mn). Building on the strong first quarter, 
second quarter results pushed the first-half contract count to a record high of 663, up 30% year over year, 
and ACV to US$12.4bn.1

• In terms of domains, Information Technology Outsourcing  (ITO) second quarter ACV doubled over 
Q2’13 to US$4.9bn, and its contract count reached a record high of 250 for the quarter. 

• The Business Process Outsourcing (BPO) domain recorded a slightly improved quarter compared to 
Q1’14.  However, first-half 2014 performance was down 4% year over year, belying its essentially solid 
growth over the last five years. Traditional back-office functions like human resources, contact centers, 
procurement, finance and accounting haven't fared as well as industry-specific BPO, which has become 
one of the largest and fastest-growing markets.

• Deal counts are strong across the globe. All three regions—Americas, Europe and Asia Pacific—are seeing 
upward momentum as ITO continues to grow. In short, the demand for outsourcing is extremely robust 
and is expected to remain so for the rest of the year.

Market analysis
Software Services

1. The Global ISG (Information Services Group) Outsourcing Index, July 2014
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• EMEA had its best first-half ACV (US$6.3bn) since 2008. Second-quarter ACV of US$3.1bn was up 45% 
from Q2’13, fueled by continued strength in mega deals, new-scope and ITO contracts, as overall contract 
levels rose 35% from Q2’13. 

• The Americas rebounded from a string of relatively weak quarters, logging its best quarterly performance 
and breaking through the US$2bn ACV mark for the first time since Q1’13. Q2’14 ACV was at US$2.3bn, 
22% higher than Q1’14. The increase was driven by a surge in overall contract awards, which increased 
more than 40% from last quarter and more than 120% from Q2’13. Restructured ITO and BPO deals all 
contributed to the first-half growth in ACV, while financial services and manufacturing were the top 
industry performers in the first half.1

• Cognizant’s revenue in Q2’14 rose to US$2.52bn, up 16.5% from Q2’13. Net income was US$371.9mn, or 
US$0.61 per diluted share, compared to US$300.4mn, or US$0.49 per diluted share in Q2’13. Operating 
margin for the quarter was 19.4%. However, the results were below market expectations. Growth also 
slowed after the last few years’ consistent growth in earnings. This was due to weakness of certain clients 
and longer than anticipated sales cycles for a few large integrated deals. 

• TCS’ revenue at US$3.69bn was up 16.7 % year over year. Quarter over quarter, revenue grew 5.5%, the 
highest growth seen in 12 quarters, and US$191mn of  incremental revenue was the highest in 15 
quarters. Net income of US$845mn was up 20.5 % year over year. Robust volumes and healthy growth 
across all industries and key markets pushed revenue higher. 

Market analysis (continued)
Software Services

1.     The Global ISG (Information Services Group) Outsourcing Index, July 2014
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Q2 performance
Software Services

Company Q2’14
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross 

margin (%)
Net Income

(US$ millions)
EPS (US$) Market cap 

(US$ millions)

Cognizant 2,517 40.43% 372 0.61 29,730 

CSC 3,237 26.97% 146 0.98 9,948 

Infosys 2,133 36.99% 482 0.84 30,724 

HCL 1,407 38.12% 305 1.73 17,183 

TCS 3,694 44.64% 845 0.43 82,591 

Company Q2’13
Revenue

(US$ millions)
Gross 

margin (%)
Net Income

(US$ millions)
EPS (US$) Market cap 

(US$ millions)

Cognizant 2,161 40.05% 300 0.99 24,831 

CSC 3,260 26.64% 156 1.02 7,656 

Infosys 1,991 35.29% 418 0.73 27,490 

HCL 1,228 38.97% 214 0.30 12,128 

TCS 3,165 48.02% 668 0.34 61,519 

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.
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Snapshot by subsector

Systems and PC Hardware
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Market analysis
Systems and PC Hardware

• Worldwide PC shipments totaled 74.4 million units in Q2’14, resulting in a 1.7% year-over-year 
decline. However, this was the smallest decline in global PC shipments since Q2’12 when reduced 
shipments of mini notebooks combined with a surge in tablet sales disrupted the PC market. On a 
geographic basis, Europe, the United States and Canada showed the strongest growth, reflecting 
more stable conditions. New taxes and high growth in the last quarter limited this quarter’s growth 
for Japan. A weaker economy and political issues resulted in continued decline for PC volumes in the 
emerging regions. Worldwide tablet shipments totaled 49.3 million units in Q2’14, year-over-year 
growth of 11%, but a decline of 1.5% quarter over quarter.  Looking forward, the tablet market is 
expected to experience positive but slower growth in 2014 compared to the previous year.1

• Computer hardware sales in the US experienced volatile performance during the 2009-2013 period, 
but stronger growth is expected towards 2018, with an anticipated CAGR of 8.9% for the five-year 
period 2013-2018. This is expected to drive the market to a value of US$109.7bn by the end of 2018. 
Comparatively, the European and Asia-Pacific markets are forecast to post 6.8% and 13.3% CAGRs 
respectively over the same period, reaching respective values of US$75.8bn and US$106.8bn in 
2018.2

1. IDC, July 2014
2. MarketLine, July 2014; Avention, July 2014
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Market analysis (continued)
Systems and PC Hardware

• In Q2’14, Lenovo’s sales increased by 18% year over year to US$10.4bn. Sales by the Group’s PC and 
other personal technology products were US$8.5bn, representing a year-over-year increase of 16%. 
Mobile device sales increased by 32% year over year to US$1,591mn. Sales of other goods and services 
were US$294mn. Gross margin decreased year over year to 13% due to higher mix from consumer 
products. Lenovo’s operating expenses increased by 8% year over year to US$1.1bn, mainly attributed 
to increased marketing and promotion expenses. 

• HP’s revenue increased 1% year over year to US$27.6bn. The Personal Systems, Printing and 
Enterprise Group segments sales increased by 12%, 4% and 2% respectively, while year-over-year 
sales of the Enterprise Services, Software  and HP Financial Services segments decreased by 6%, 5% 
and 3%, respectively. In the Personal Systems segment, commercial revenue increased by 14% and 
Consumer revenue increased by 8%. Total units were up by 13% with Desktop units up 9% and 
Notebooks units up 18%. HP’s Q2’14 net income decreased by 29% year over year to US$985mn on 
account of higher restructuring charges (US$649mn compared to US$81mn in Q2’13) and a shift in 
product mix from higher to lower margin products.  Cash flow was positive at US$3.6bn. 

• EMC reported 5% year-over-year growth in net revenues to US$5.9bn. Much of the growth was driven 
by VMware (+17%), Pivotal (+28%) and RSA Security (+7%) while core information storage revenues 
remained nearly flat at US$4bn as EMC's market share in external storage systems saw further 
decline.
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Q2 performance 
Systems and PC Hardware

Company Q2’14

Revenue
(US$ millions)

Gross
margin (%)

Net income/(loss)  
(US$ millions)

EPS (US$) Market cap 
(US$ millions)

EMC 5,880 62.14% 589 0.28 53,444 

HP 27,585 23.97% 985 0.52 67,623 

IBM 24,364 49.15% 4,137 4.12 180,834 

Lenovo 10,395 12.98% 211 2.03 14,204 

Xerox 5,292 30.76% 266 0.22 14,345 

For additional financial information, please visit http://www.pwc.com/techscorecard and click  on the “Data explorer” box.

Company Q2’13

Revenue
($ millions)

Gross
margin (%)

Net income/(loss) 
($ millions)

EPS (US$) Market cap 
($ millions)

Dell 14,514 18.53% 204 0.12 24,008 

EMC 5,614 62.50% 701 0.32 49,767

HP 27,226 23.39% 1,390 0.71 49,627 

IBM 24,924 48.68% 3,266 2.91 421,206 

Lenovo 8,787 13.56% 170 1.65 10,011 

Xerox 5,402 31.43% 271 0.21 12,412 

Dell privatization completed on Oct 29, 2013
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